

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 215/2013

GENERAL INSURANCE COUNCIL &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date : 03/05/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s)	Mr. Mayank Goel, Adv. Mr. Said Mahmood, Adv. Mr. Lalruatpuia Sailo, Adv.
For Respondent(s) (State of AP)	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv. Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
State of Telangana	Mr. Krishna K. Singh, Adv. for Mr. S.Uday K. Sagar, AOR
State of Mizoram	Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv. for Mr. Pragyan Sharma, AOR
State of Maharashtra	Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv. for Mr. Nishant Katneshwarkar, AOR
State of Tripura	Mr. Aditya Raina, Adv. Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv. for Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
State of Rajasthan	Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv. for Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR
for UOI	Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv. Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv. Mr. R. Bala, Adv. Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv. Ms. Somya Rathore, Adv. for Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR
State of Tamil Nadu	Mr. Muthuvel Palani, Adv. for Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

State of Chhattisgarh	Mr. J.K. Gilda, AG Mr. Sandeepam Pathak, Adv. for Mr. C.D. Singh, AOR
State of Nagaland	Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Edward Belho, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
State of Sikkim	Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv. Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
State of J&K	Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv. Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv. Mr. Puneeth K.G, Adv.
State of Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.
State of HP	Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Sr. AAG Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR
UT of Chandigarh	Mr. Sangram S. Saron, Adv. for Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR
State of Uttarakhand	Ms. Rachna Srivastava, Adv. Ms. Monika, Adv.
State of Bihar	Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv. for Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
State of Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
State of Assam	Ms. Kankana Arandhara, Adv.
State of Orissa	Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of the State of Telangana. He is directed to assist this Court on behalf of the State of Telangana.

Learned counsel for the States of Telangana, Andhra Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Mizoram, Tripura, Maharashtra and the Union Territory of Pondicherry have entered

appearance. Learned counsel have sought four weeks' time, so as to enable them to file their counter affidavits.

Prayer is allowed.

Learned counsel representing the above States are directed to file their respective counter affidavit, within four weeks from today.

Appearance has not been entered on behalf of the States of Karnataka, West Bengal, Uttar Pradesh, Punjab, Manipur, Madhya Pradesh, Jharkhand, Haryana, Goa, Arunachal Pradesh and the Union Territories of Andaman & Nicobar, Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli.

The Secretary (Transport) of the unrepresented States/Union Territories, referred to above, are directed to be present in Court in person on the next date of hearing, along with their counter affidavits, as has been called for from the other States/Union Territories.

List for further consideration on 12.08.2016.

(Renuka Sadana)  
Court Master

(Parveen Kumar)  
AR-cum-PS