

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.7

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Writ Petition(s)(Civil)

No(s). 215/2013

GENERAL INSURANCE COUNCIL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 12/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, A.S.G.
Mr. Mayank Goel, Adv.
Mr. Saif Mahmood, Adv.
Mr. Sumant De, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. L. Sailo, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

State of Arunachal Pradesh

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Mr. B. Siram, Adv.

State of Manipur

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Z.H. Isaac H., Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

State of T.N.

Mr. M.B. Balaji, Adv.
Mr. Arvind A., Adv.
Mr. Muthuvel Palani, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

State of Chhattisgarh

Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sandeepan P., Adv.

UOI

Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

SUSHIL KUMAR

RAKHEJA

Date: 2016.08.13

12:05:52 IST

Reason:

Mr. T.N. Rama Rao, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. T. Veera Reddy, Adv.
Mr. G. N. Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sangram S. Saron, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.

State of Kerala Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

State of A.P. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.
Ms. Prerna S., Adv.

State of Telangana Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

State of Punjab Mr. S.K. Pabbi, AAG
Mr. Shivendu Gaur, Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Garg, Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

State of Maharashtra Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Pragyan Pradip Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.
Mr. Ganesh Bapu TR, Adv.
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

State of U.P. Mr. Pramod Swaroop, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

State of J & K Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Mr. Puneeth K.G., Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Mithu Jain, Adv.

State of Mizoram Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.

3

Govt. of Puduchery Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Juneja, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.
Mr. Vijendra Kasana, Adv.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

State of Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
For M/s Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.

Andaman & Nicobar Island Mr. R. Ramesh, Adv.
Ms. A. Sumathi, Adv.
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.

State of Assam	Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv. Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv. For M/s Corporate Law Group, Advs.
State of Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv. Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.
State of Nagaland	Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Edward Belho, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. L. Luikang Michael, Adv.
State of H.P.	Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Sr. AAG Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.
State of Uttarakhand	Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv. Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv. Ms. Monika, Adv. Mr. Sukrit R.K., Adv. Mr. V.K. Shukla, Adv. Mr. Amit Gaurav Singh, Adv. Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
State of Tripura	Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv. Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv. Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.
State of Jharkhand	Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv. Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
State of W.B.	Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv. Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, Adv. Mr. Sankar Ch. Ghosh, Adv.
State of Goa	Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG Mr. Arjun Vinod Bobde, Adv. Ms. Praneeta Sharma, Adv. Mr. Rajat Joseph, Adv.
State of Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv. Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Adv.

4

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pursuant to the earlier Order dated 3.05.2016,

Mr. Dipender Singh, Secretary (Transport), Government of Punjab,
Mr. Suprabha Dahiya, Commissioner Transport, Government of Haryana
and Mr. H.G. Kumar, Additional Commissioner for Transport on behalf
of the State of Karnataka are present in the Court.

The presence of the Secretary (Transport) from the
various States is dispensed with until further orders.

As prayed by Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, learned Additional
Solicitor General of India appearing on behalf of petitioner No. 1,

list the matter next week.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER