

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 215 OF 2013

GENERAL INSURANCE COUNCIL & ORS.

PETI

TIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS.

RESP

ONDENT(S)

O R D E R

learned  
 for the  
 parties.

Heard Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul,  
 Additional Solicitor General of India appearing for  
 petitioner No. 1 and the learned counsel

judgment of  
 a Committee  
 Chairperson  
 former  
 , certain

Our attention was drawn to the  
 this Court in the case of S. Rajaseekaran vs. Union  
 of India and Ors. reported in (2014) 6 SCC 36. In the  
 said case, this Court had constituted  
 consisting of three members headed by  
 Hon'ble Mr. Justice K.S.P. Radhakrishnan,  
 Judge of this Court. In the said case  
 observations were made and directions were issued to  
 the Committee at Paragraphs 25, 26, 30, 34, 35 and  
 36.4. Further, the Committee was directed to submit

Signature Not Verified  
 receipt of  
 Digitally signed by  
 SUSHIL KUMAR  
 RAKHEJA  
 Date: 2016.08.27  
 12:07:12 IST  
 Reason:

its report within three months after  
 report from the Union and the State  
 Governments  
 indicating and expressing its views on each of the  
 matters.

It is open for the parties to give further suggestions, if any, to the above Committee, if it is not covered in the directions issued in S. Rajaseekaran case (supra) for consideration within a month. The Committee is directed to look into the same and submit its report to this Court in S. Rajaseekaran case.

It is also open for any other party to get themselves impleaded in the above S. Rajaseekaran's case, to assist this Court for issuing appropriate directions for effective implementation of the orders of this Court.

It is also open for the parties to raise all such issues that are not covered in S. Rajaseekaran case, referred to supra. All such suggestions may be considered by the Committee.

In view of the above, the writ petition is disposed of.

.....J.  
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

.....J.  
(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

NEW DELHI,  
AUGUST 22, 2016

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.8

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Writ Petition(s)(Civil)

No(s). 215/2013

GENERAL INSURANCE COUNCIL &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for directions and office report)

Date : 22/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, ASG  
Mr. Saif Mahmood, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Goel, AOR  
Mr. Sumant De, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Lalruatpuia Sailo, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
State of Kerala Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.  
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.

State of A.P. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
  
Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Adv.

State of Mizoram Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.  
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.

State of Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

State of Rajasthan Mr. S.S. Sham Shery, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Govt. of Puducherry Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.  
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

4

State of Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.  
Mr. Naresh Kumar Gaur, Adv.  
Ms. Linthoingambi Thongam, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

State of Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

State of Punjab Mr. S.K. Pabbi, AAG  
Ms. Disha Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shivendu Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.  
  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

State of Maharashtra Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Adv.

State of Tamil Nadu Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.  
Mr. Muthuvel Palani, Adv.  
Mr. A. Arvind Athithan, Adv.

State of Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.  
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.

RR-27 Mr. Amit Gaurav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Shukla, Adv.

RR-11 Mr. ANS Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. Arjun Vinod Bobde, Adv.  
Ms. Praneeta Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Saanya Pawar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Joseph, Adv.

State of Sikkim                      Mr.    Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
   Mr.    Yusuf Khan, Adv.  
   Mr.    Avneesh Arputham, Adv.  
   Ms.    Anuradha Arputham, Adv.  
   For    M/s Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.

   Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

State of Tripura                      Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
   Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
   Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.

State of Gujarat                      Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
   Ms. Aagam Kaur, Adv.

5

U.T. of Chandigarh                  Mr. Sangram S., Adv.  
   Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.  
   Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
   Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.

Govt. of NCT of Delhi              Mr.    P.K. Dey, Adv.  
   Mr.    Shadman Ali, Adv.  
   Mr.    Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.  
   Ms.    Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.  
   Mr.    D. S. Mahra, Adv.

   Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., Adv.

   Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

State of Uttarakhand                Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
   Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

   M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.

   Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.

   Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

   Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

   Mr. R. Ramesh, Adv.

   Ms. A. Sumathi, Adv.

   Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.

State of H.P.                          Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, AAG  
   Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

   Mr.    T.N. Ram Rao, Adv.

   Mr.    Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

   Ms.    T. Veera Reddy, Adv.

   Mr.    G. N. Reddy, Adv.

State of U.P.                          Mr. Pramod Swarup, Sr. Adv.  
   Mr. G. Kabra, Adv.  
   Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

State of Bihar                        Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.  
   Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

   Mr.    Sunil Fernandes, Adv.

   Ms.    Astha Sharma, Adv.

   Ms.    Mithu Jain, Adv.

   Mr.    Puneeth K.G., Adv.

   Mr.    Nikesh Tyagi, Adv.

6

State of Telangana            Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

RR-73                            Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Adv.  
                                      Mr. Dipak K. Nag, Adv.  
                                      Ms. Apurva Upmanyu, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The writ petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)  
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)